equivalent financial resources24.

In the present study, we have shown that the
cost of human resources and permanent mate-
rial for manufacturing a lower denture was R$
189,89 (US$ 49.97). This calculation considered
that dentures would be manufactured either by
a laboratory of the public sector itself or pur-
chased from an outsourced laboratory12. This in-
cluded the cost of human resources – the dentist,
the oral health assistant (OHA), and the dental
prosthesis technician (DPT) – and amounted to
R$ 142.12 (US$ 37.4, as 74.8% of the total). This
cost is below what would be spent if the munic-
ipality outsourced the laboratory work. A public
dental prosthesis laboratory spends R$ 59.32 for
each denture manufacturing, according to the
micro-costing technique. In contrast, the values
spent for outsourcing dentures tend to be high-

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of conventional complete dentures and overdentures costs, withinthe Brazilian public
health system perspective. Sensitivity analysis consisted of variation of base scenario into most optimistic (negative
variation of costs in 20%) and most pessimistic (positive variation of costs in 20%) scenarios. Costs are presented
in Brazilian Reais (1 US$=R$ 3.80).

Technology and Scenarios
Human

Resources
Costs (R$)

Materials,
Instrumentals and

Equipment costs (R$)
Global Costs (R$)

Conventional
Complete
Denture

Base Scenario 142.12 47.76 189.89(US$ 49.97)

Most Optimistic Scenario 113.70 38.21 151.91(US$ 39.97)

Most Pessimistic Scenario 170.54 57.31 227.85(US$ 59.96)

Overdenture Base Scenario 109.44 363.72 189.89 + 473.16 = 663.05
(US$ 174.49)

Most Optimistic Scenario 87.55 290.98 151.91 + 378.53 = 530.44
(US$ 139.59)

Most Pessimistic Scenario 131.33 436.46 227.85+ 567.79 = 795.66
(US$ 209.38)

Source: Elaborated by the authors.

Table 4. Costs for Overdenture provision within public health system, according to different clinical situations. Re-use of
conventional denture was compared with the provision of overdenture as first treatment option for oral rehabilitation. Balance
between costs for overdenture manufacturing and Ministry of Health transfer to municipalities was calculated within reference
(base) and alternative (most optimistic and most pessimistic) scenarios. Costs are presented in Brazilian Reais (1 US$=R$ 3.80).

Clinical
Situation

Ministry of
Health Transfer